HEARING OFFICER, CAREER SERVICE BOARD
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO
Appeal No. 17-12

DECISION AND ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL OF:
CHERYL MOORE-ARABALO, Appellant,
VS.

DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY, DENVER SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,
and the City and County of Denver, a municipal corporation, Agency.

The hearing in this appeal was held on July 19, 20, 23 and 27, 2012 before Hearing
Officer Valerie McNaughton. Appellant was present and represented by Linda Lee, Esq.
Assistant City Attorneys Jennifer Jacobson and Rob Nespor represented the Agency in these
proceedings. Having considered the evidence and arguments of the parties, the Hearing
Officer makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of law, and enters the following
order.

I. STATEMENT OF THE APPEAL
Appellant Cheryl Moore-Arabalo appeals her Mar. 16, 2012 termination from the
position of Captain with the Denver Sheriff's Department (Department or Agency). Appellant
has also asserted claims of retaliation and violation of the Whistleblower Protection
Ordinance, D.R.M.C. § 2-106 et. seq.
The following exhibits were admitted into evidence: Agency Exhibit l, pp. 12 to 63, 68,
73, 100 to 162, 170, 172, 177 to 182, 185 to 190, 195-198, 213 to 238; Exhibits 2 and 3; Exhibit 4, pp.
24, 25, 29, 30; Exhibits 5 to 7, 9, 14, 18 to 24; 26; and Appellant's Exhibits A, C, E, G, H, Kand M.
II. ISSUES
The issues in this appeal are as follows:
l) Did the Agency establish by a preponderance of the evidence that Appellant's
conduct justified discipline under the Career Service Rules (CSR);
2) Did the Agency establish that termination was within the range of penalties that
could be imposed by a reasonable administrator for the violations proven by the evidence;
3) Did Appellant establish that the termination was imposed in retaliation for
Appellant's complaint of sexual harassment; and
4) Did Appellant establish that the termination was imposed in retaliation for
whistleblower activity?
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Ill. FINDINGS OF FACT
Appellant Cheryl Moore-Arebalo was hired by the Denver Sheriff's Department in 1992,
and was promoted to Captain on Feb. l, 2004. Appellant received good to outstanding
ratings throughout her career, and was awarded several letters of commendation from 2004
to 2010. [Exh. E.]
Appellant was terminated for misappropriation of approximately $4,375 from the
Denver Sheriff's Foundation, an employee assistance program. This is her appeal of that
action under the Career Service Rules. Appellant also alleges that the termination was
motivated by Appellant's complaints of sexual harassment by inmates and a fellow officer,
and her Nov. 2011 report of official misconduct by a high-level official within the Department.
The disciplinary letter alleges that Appellant used her position as president of the
Denver Sheriff's Foundation to convert donated funds to her own use by four separate
methods: 1) allowing her daughter to use the Foundation debit card to make $598 in
purchases, and attempting to repay it with items of unknown value; 2) accepting a
Foundation check for $1,000 while she was on disciplinary suspension, contrary to DSF bylaws
and guidelines; 3) requesting and accepting $498 from the Foundation to pay her Xcel bill
during her suspension; and 4} charging $2,277 in bills for her personal cell phone as
Foundation expenses. The Agency also alleges that Appellant violated a Departmental
Order prohibiting discussion with others about an Internal Affairs investigation.
A.

Factual Background

In 2004, Appellant and Deputy Tyler Mazotti founded the Denver Sheriffs' Foundation
(DSF or Foundation), a nonprofit corporation created to assist Denver County deputies and
their families in medical and financial emergencies. [Exh. 1-12.] The Foundation was an
Employee Assistance Program under Department Order 2471 until its dissolution in late 2011.
[Appellant, 7/19/12, 1:53 pm; Exh. 23-2.] It solicited donations using city newsletters and
email, and listed a city facility as its principal office address in the articles of incorporation.
[Exh. 2-5.J The Foundation obtained donations by means of payroll deductions, the Denver
Employees' Combined Campaign, and events promoted within the department. [Appellant,
7/19 /12, l 0:56 am, 1:49 pm; Exhs. 1-123, 1-187, 2-5.] As a tax-exempt organization under IRS§
501 (c)(3), the DSF co-sponsored the city's April 2010 Gala celebrating the new Justice Center.
It provided approximately $34,000 for various initiatives of the DSD Chaplain's Unit, and
funded chaplain training usually paid for by the Department. [Appellant, Rolando, 7/27 /12,
12:48 pm; Exh. M-3.]
The Foundation's bylaws provided for between eight and 20 board members, and an
executive board of at least four active Agency employees. [Exh. 3-4, 3-5.] Officers were
permitted to be reimbursed for business expenses provided that they ''present proper
documentation and reason for the expenditure. All reimbursements must be voted on by the
executive board officers." [Exh. 3-10, 3-11.] At all times relevant to this disciplinary action, a
majority of the board was three. [Exh. 14-6.] The Foundation was required to maintain
"sufficient control over all donated funds to assure that such funds will be used to carry out
the corporation's purposes." Board members who stood to benefit directly or indirectly from a
planned grant of funds were obligated to promptly inform the board, and refrain from voting
on the matter. In addition, the facts related to a potential conflict of interest "shall be
recorded in the minutes of the proceedings approving such grant". [Exh. 3-21.]
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1. Repayment of personal debit purchases with items for silent auction

In March 2009, Appellant assumed the presidency of the Foundation. After the
treasurer resigned in Nov. 2010, Appellant retrieved the DSF bank statements and thereafter
had the statements mailed to her home. In reviewing the September statement, she learned
that her daughter had inadvertently charged $415.68 to Appellant's Foundation debit card
at the Target near her college in Northfield, MN, and another $53.62 at an Apple store in
Littleton. Appellant informed two of the board members, retired employee Patricia Houston
and Deputy Carla Tatum. Appellant acknowledges that both board members were good
friends at the time this occurred. [Exh. 14-87.] Ms. Houston told her not to worry about it
since she had done so much for the Foundation over the years. Appellant told her that she
would make a $100 payment after Christmas.

On Jan. 31, 2011, Appellant was suspended for 70 days for departure from the truth
and use of improper procedure in a separate disciplinary infraction. As a result of this loss of
pay, Appellant did not make that payment because her finances were tight. Appellant and
Ms. Houston then reached an agreement that she would instead provide some of her sports
memorabilia for a Foundation benefit and silent auction to be held Feb. 27, 2011. [Exh. 14-51,
14-67.] After the auction, Appellant learned that her daughter had also used the card in
Aug. 2010 to make a $128.73 purchase at Big Lots. Ms. Houston told her she need not repay
it, as her auction donations more than covered it. [Appellant, 7/19/12, 11 :43 am; Exhs. 1-121,
128.]
The bylaws do not specifically authorize board members to reimburse debts to the
Foundation by in-kind contributions. [Exh. 3.] There was no vote of the board about whether
Appellant could repay the debt through an in-kind contribution to the silent auction.
At the time, the board consisted of Appellant, Vice President Dep. Will Currat, Second Vice
President Heather Polak, Secretary Pat Houston, and Treasurer Carla Tatum. Former Treasurer
Capt. Gutierrez and 2nd Vice President Dep. Mazotti had resigned in late 2010. [Exh. 26-5.]
There is no evidence about the worth of Appellant's contributions, or how much they
received at the auction. Appellant did not estimate their value or provide receipts or
appraisals for her contributions. She believed that the winning bids were over their actual
value on some of the items, and about the same as their value on the remaining items.
[Appellant, 7/23/12, 10:47 am; Exh. 14-44.] She stated she did not submit valuation to the
board because "they agreed that would suffice as payment." [Exh. 14-91.J
On May 23, 2011, the Internal Affairs Bureau (IAB) opened an investigation based on
Capt. Gutierrez' report that Appellant had misappropriated DSF funds. [Exh. 1-1.] That day,
Appellant's attorney sent the investigator a hand-written note from Ms. Houston about the
matter. The note stated,
Capt. Arabalo informed me back in Nov. 2010 that her daughter had
grabbed the wrong credit card from her purse, and had used it. Capt.
said she would pay it back. We had a fundraiser for Fred Brown in Feb.
20 l 1 and Capt. donated these items for payment of the credit card debt:
Watch
2 wine baskets
6 tin bar signs
2 police figurines

$100
185
100
200
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Autographed football
75
Bronco helmet
50
Plus time & gas to this benefit - well over what her daughter spent on the
foundation card.
Sec. Pat Houston
[Exh. 1-177, 178.]
Appellant testified that Ms. Houston generated the note as a receipt and gave it to
her on the night of the fundraiser, three months before it was produced by her attorney.
[Appellant, 7/19/12, 11 :43 am.] The Foundation donated $1,000 to Fred Brown as a result of
the fundraiser, including the net proceeds from the silent auction, t-shirt sales and ticket sales.
[Exh. 1-143, 26-5.J The total amount credited to Appellant alone was therefore over 70% of
the money given to the donee. This appears to be an unrealistically high percentage of the
profit to attribute to a single participant from an event with three income streams. In light of
the lack of objective valuation evidence and the uncertainty surrounding the note, it remains
to be determined whether these items were of sufficient value to repay the amounts
erroneously charged by Appellant's daughter to the Foundation debit card.
Ms. Houston's note does not indicate whether the amounts listed was the value of the
items or what the Foundation received at auction. Appellant testified that the watch
received over $100 at auction. However, Ms. Houston listed the watch at an even $100.
Based on this evidence, it appears that the above amounts were the credits to be given to
Appellant toward repayment of the debt, not the amount of the winning bid.
The only specific evidence on valuation was significant. Appellant testified that some
of these items were very valuable, including a Fossil watch she purchased new that received
over$ l 00 at auction. She conceded that the bar signs and police figurines were low-value
decorations or collectibles. [Appellant, 7/23/12, l 0:27 am; Exh. 14-90.] However, Ms.
Houston's note valued the figurines at $100 apiece, the same amount as the watch, which
Appellant characterized as very valuable. This evidence suggests that Ms. Houston may
have overvalued Appellant's items to assist her friend.
I find Ms. Houston less than credible based on several factors: she was initially willing to
forgive Appellant's entire $598 debt to the Foundation, without disclosing the circumstances
to the rest of the board. Ms. Houston consulted only with Dep. Tatum, Appellant's other close
friend on the board, to obtain approval for the in-kind reimbursement of the debt, and
excluded the two other voting members of the board. [Exhs. l-52; 14-87.] At hearing, Ms.
Houston was extremely reluctant to confirm a fact convincingly proven by contemporaneous
records: that Dep. Heather Polak was an active and voting member of the board at the time
at issue. [Exh. 26.] Ms. Houston had stated the opposite to a Denver Police officer during a
criminal investigation into the misappropriation charge: in May 2011, Ms. Houston
volunteered that Dep. Polak was the fifth member of the board. [Houston, 7/27 / 12, 3: 17, 3:30
pm.] That fact was later independently confirmed by Dep. Tatum during her IAB interview.
[Exh. 1-29.] At hearing, Ms. Houston insisted that Dep. Polak was simply "in training" to be on
the board. She admitted that the training consisted of attending meetings, and that Dep.
Polak nonetheless was permitted to vote with the rest of the board on emailed donation
requests. [Houston, 7/27 /12, 3:35; Exh. 26-9.]
In addition, Appellant's evidence on this issue is contradicted by Ms. Houston's note.
Appellant stated that Ms. Houston gave her the note as a receipt on the night of the benefit.
However, the note was not produced until three months later, and refers to the fundraiser as
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a past event: "We had a fundraiser for Fred Brown in Feb. 2011 and Capt. donated these
items". Appellant told the investigator that there were bottles of nice Chilean and French
wine in the baskets. [Exh. 14-90.) The note does not list any wine. [Exh. 1-178.)
The note is therefore unconvincing evidence that Appellant repaid the debt with
items of equal value. Appellant produced no other evidence that she reimbursed DSF in any
other manner.

Appellant argues that the repayment was accepted by the board and was therefore
not in violation of DSF standards or prejudicial to the Department. First, the oral agreement of
Ms. Houston and Dep. Tatum to accept the items as payment did not constitute a vote of the
five-member board. Second, in-kind repayment of a debt without documenting value was
contrary to the clear intent of the bylaws to closely control donated funds and maintain
documentation of votes on conflicts of interest. [Exh. 3-10 to 3-11, 3-20 to 3-21.] The
agreement of two board members contrary to the bylaws in several respects does not
authorize this unsubstantiated repayment.
2. Acceptance of S1,000 during disciplinary suspension

Next, the Agency alleges that Appellant obtained $1,000 from the Foundation on Mar.
3, 2011, while still on suspension. Treasurer Carla Tatum and Appellant met that day to cosign two blank Foundation checks. Dep. Tatum then added Appellant's name as payee to
the check for $1,000, and told Appellant the board wanted her to have it as a donation.
[Exh. 14-75.] Appellant admits that she accepted and cashed the check after having cosigned it without being told it was for her. [Exh. 1-143.) Dep. Tatum and Ms. Houston
approved this donation over the phone without a vote of the board, which included two
other board members who were not consulted on the matter. 1 Dep. Tatum and Ms. Houston
were both good friends of Appellant's at the time. [Appellant, 7/ 19 / 12, 11: 10 am.]
Dep. Tatum told Internal Affairs that Appellant asked for financial support to cover a
$300 medical co-pay after a hospital visit during her suspension, and that she and Ms.
Houston responded with the $1,000 check based on Appellant's contributions to the
Foundation. [Exhs. 1-33, 1-57.] In contrast, Appellant testified that the donation was
unsolicited. [Appellant, 7/19/12, 11 :10 am.]
Appellant concedes that the DSF guidelines prohibit assistance for a disciplinary timeoff. [Exh. 1-180.] She testified that the board could override these guidelines by majority
vote, as it had in the past when it voted to give money to Dep. Mazotti's wife, and voted for a
$500 donation to Ms. Houston, despite the fact that she was then retired from the
Department and thus ineligible for grants. [Appellant, 7/23/12, 10:11 am; Exh. 1 179.]
Since the bylaws permit funds to a deputy's immediate famiiy, it does not appear that
the donation to Dep. Mazotti's wife presented an exception to the rules, and it too was
approved by the board. [Exhs. 1-180, 2-1.) The exception made for Ms. Houston was in
apparent violation of the requirement that donees must be "active employees", but it was
approved by a vote of board. [Exh. 1-179 .] In any event, there was no evidence that the
prohibition against assistance for disciplinary time off was ever removed. [Exh. 1-180.]

Deputies William Currant and Heather Polak were also members of the board in March and April,
2011. [Polak, 7/27 /12, l :40 pm; Houston, 7/27 /12, 3:33 pm; Exhs. 1-18, 1-29; 26.]
1
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Therefore, Appellant's receipt of $1,000 during her suspension was contrary to DSF guidelines
and not authorized by a vote of the board.
3. Use of debit card to pay Xcel bill during disciplinary suspension

Appellant is also charged with using her DSF debit card to pay her $496.85 Xcel bill on
Apr. 25, 2011 while on suspension, contrary to Foundation guidelines. Appellant admits that
she asked Ms. Houston and Dep. Tatum for these funds, and authorized this charge to her
debit. [Appellant, 7/19/12, 12:16 pm; Exh. 1-149.J She also admits that her suspension played
a role in why she could not afford to pay the bill herself. [Appellant, 7/19 /12, 11: 17 am.]
Appellant argues that Ms. Houston and Dep. Tatum were "what was left of the board",
given the fact that she could not vote on the matter herself. [Appellant, 7/19/12, 12:18 pm;
Exh. 1-149.J She believed it was part of her duties as a board member to pay her electric bill,
since the Foundation office was in her home. [Appellant, 7/19/12, 11 :07, 12:15 pm.]
Appellant also noted that the Xcel bill was in her husband's name rather than hers, and
therefore the donation was technically not made directly to her. [Appellant, 7/19/12, 3:49
pm.]
Since Appellant sought a donation rather than a reimbursement of expenses, the fact
that the DSF kept its records at her house is irrelevant to the issue. Moreover, Appellant does
not deny that she and her children lived at the home, and therefore benefitted from
payment of the electric bill, regardless of whose name was on the bill. Appellant as
Foundation president was governed by its guidelines, which prohibited "assistance for
disciplinary actions that result in time off." [Exh. 1-180.] Appellant acknowledged that Dep.
Currat was a member of the board at the time, and that "there was some confusion" about
whether Dep. Polak was a member. [Appellant, 7/23/12, 10:18 am.] Nonetheless, Appellant
permitted her two friends on the board to exclude the other members from voting on a
significant financial benefit to her, and accepted the donation during a disciplinary
suspension, contrary to Foundation guidelines.
4. Payment of personal cell phone bill with Foundation funds

The Agency alleges that Appellant used her debit card to pay approximately $2,300 in
Verizon bills for her personal cell phone use from Aug.31.2010 to May 2, 2011. [Exhs. 1-121 to
1-153.J
Appellant argues that Capt. Gutierrez acting as treasurer authorized that expense
starting from the April 2010 Justice Department Gala because Appellant's phone number was
listed on the raffle tickets. [Appellant, 7/19/12. 12:20; Exh. 14-46.] The Agency did not contest
Appellant's testimony that DSF paid for Dep. Tatum's cell phone, and had paid the personal
phone bills for Dep. Mazotti in the past. [Appellant, 7/19/12, 11 :58 am; Exhs. 1-15, 1-58, 1-59.]
Bank statements were sent to Capt. Gutierrez's home address while he was treasurer,
from 2006 to Nov. 2010. Several large charges to Verizon Wireless appeared on the
statements included in the IAB investigative file for Aug. Oct. 2010. However, Capt.
Gutierrez told IAB that "there were no purchases prior to November that he was concerned
about." [Exh. 1-28.] Dep. Tatum's cell phone bill was also reflected on the bank statements,
but apparently did not lead to a misappropriation charge against her for the same conduct.
Much of the work of the Foundation was conducted by phone calls to and from board
members, and so payment of the president's cell phone during that time is not on its face an
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unreasonable expense. I find that the Agency did not establish by a preponderance of the
evidence that the reimbursement of Appellant's cell phone bill was improper.
5. Disclosure of confidential information from internal investigation

Finally, the Agency charged Appellant with violation of Department Order
1530.1 e.2.D, which controls the conduct of deputies during an Internal Affairs investigation.
When a deputy sheriff or civilian becomes aware that he/she is the subject
or witness of an investigation, he/she shall not discuss their testimony or
participation relating to the investigation, except with his/her
representative (attorney, union rep, etc.) or a member of the Internal Affairs
and Civil Liabilities Bureau, until the case is closed.
[Exh. 6-4, emphasis in original.]

On Jan. 13, 2011, Capt. Gutierrez reported to Internal Affairs that Appellant had
misappropriated money from the Foundation. That information was turned over to the
Denver Police Department, and later became the subject of a Grand Jury investigation. On
May 23, 2011, while the Grand Jury inquiry was pending, Internal Affairs opened its own
investigation into the matter. [Exh. 1-55.] Appellant was interviewed by an IAB investigator
on Nov. 25, 2011, and was scheduled to attend a pre-disciplinary meeting on Dec. 20, 2011.
[Exhs. 14, 9-45.] On Dec. 15, 2011, Appellant sent an email message via Facebook to Capt.
Dan Sauer, a co-worker she had not seen recently. The message reads:
Hey stranger, thought I would update you on things. You can either hit
delete and not look at this, or you can keep reading. I always considered
you a good friend and so I am sharing this with you. To protect you,
please erase this immediately after reading it, sorry no fancy 007 effects, I
can't make it self destruct.
After keeping me off for 7 months, and trying to file criminal charges on
me and having me go before a Grand Jury they got nothing, because I
haven't done a damn thing wrong. So now I have a hearing on Tuesday,
they are charging me with Conduct Prejudicial, and that's it, cause they
got nothing. And guess what, it's all over a damn phone bill, the board
agreed to pay for my phone bill during the Gala, because my number
was on the raffle ads and now the three of them Silver (who is doing 75
days for sexually harassing me), Tyler and Currat are saying that that
wasn't authorized. Mind you the Department doesn't have anything to do
with the Foundation.
So if you will, please tell everyone you know this ... 2 years ago I was
sexually assaulted by [two members of the board] in my basement
(October 11, 2009, never forget it). We had been drinking and Houston
left and then they attacked me and raped me. I told Deeds the next
day. He was my boss, he told me not to do anything, that it would just be
my word against theirs, and they would just say that I consented. So that's
what I did. Then Silver (hmm [one of the two board members'] best friend)
started harassing me. I finally reported it, suddenly I was under one
investigation after another. Then when they couldn't fire me, suddenly
Silver approached them with this information that I was "misappropriating
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funds". So now Silver got 75 days off for harassing me. They should have
fired him but they didn't. The three of them have conspired against me to
get rid of me so that they don't get in trouble, they are scared and they
should be, because I don't deserve to be treated like that.
I have since reported all of this to DPD and IA but they choose still to do
this to me. OPD is taking seriously and [the two board members) are
under criminal investigation for sexual assault, but somehow are still
working on the floor. 2 Meanwhile Cheryl the serious criminal is at home
starting up her own vinyl business!

That is the kind of place we work in. I asked Deeds to go forward with this
information and he told me he couldn't because it would hurt him, he
even told me he would lie about it if they asked him. He told me it would
destroy his career, and I thought he was my friend. Amazing. I thought I
had friends, but I guess none of us really do.
Anyway you were always good to me, and seem like a stand up guy.
am not wanting you to stick your neck out, I am not wanting to put you in
harms way at all. I just wanted you to know the truth, because you know
me, and I am sure that you have wondered and now you know. BTW,
steer clear of Jeff Woods he is also in cahoots with Silver.
If u don't want to say a word, please don't Dan. I don't want you to get
blacklisted too. I just wanted some of my co-workers to know what really
happened in case they take me out.
I hope you are well, I hope Joey is well, I miss you both. Cheryl.
[Exh. 5-1.]

Capt. Sauer told the IA investigator that this was the first message he had ever
received from Appellant since he agreed to her "friend" request on Facebook in October,
2011. He added that he did not reply to the message, "and I immediately unfriended her."
He gave Division Chief Deeds a copy of the message on his next day of work. Capt. Sauer
"believed that the point of the email to him ... was to try to manipulate him in to telling her
story and put him in the middle. He stated that he felt as if he was being used by Capt.
Moore-Arabalo." Appellant sent a second message two days later, apologizing for the first
message. [Exh. 1-63.]
Appellant admitted sending the message, but argued that it related more to the city's
attempt to cover up sexual harassment and assault, and should be judged on that basis
rather than as a disclosure of information about an Internal Affairs investigation. [Appellant,
7/19/12, 2:06 pm.]

Resolution of this charge and Appellant's retaliation and whistleb!ower claims requires
further background. A few months before Capt. Gutierrez accused Appellant of
misappropriation, Appellant filed complaints with the Agency and the Colorado Civil Rights
Commission (CCRD) that Capt. Gutierrez had sexually harassed her from Dec. 2009 to Aug.
After an investigation by the Denver Police Department, the District Attorney's Office declined to
prosecute either board member. [Kilroy, 7/23/12, 5:04 pm.]

2
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26, 20 l 0. Appellant first filed a charge of discrimination with the Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission (EEOC) on Jul. 25, 2010 which alleged that the Agency contested
her worker's compensation claim and denied her physical therapy in retaliation for her
complaints about inmate sexual harassment. [Exh. 19-3.J Three months later, Appellant filed
a discrimination charge with the CCRD. That charge asserted that the Agency retaliated
against her for her inmate complaints by denying her a promotion in July 2010 and
transferring her back to County Jail in Nov. 2009. She further alleged that she had been
sexually harassed by a co-worker from Dec. 2009 to Aug. 2010. [Exh. 20.]

Capt. Gutierrez resigned from the DSF board on Nov. 1, 2010. [Exh. 1-27.] On Nov. 2,
2010, Appellant filed a complaint with Internal Affairs identifying the harassing co-worker as
Capt. Gutierrez. The complaint asserted that she was retaliated against for requesting
reasonable accommodation after a work injury, sexually harassed by Capt. Gutierrez and
inmates, intimidated for reporting the harassment, and denied a promotion because of a
May 2010 IAB investigation into DSF expenditures. [Exhs. 21.] During Capt. Gutierrez' Jan. 13,
201 l Internal Affairs interview about the sexual harassment charge, Capt. Gutierrez revealed
that Appellant made personal charges against her Foundation debit card. When asked why
he had not disclosed this information sooner, he explained that he learned it in Nov. 2010
from reviewing the bank statements, and decided to wait for his IAB interview to raise the
issue. [Exh. l-25.J
The Agency ultimately found that Appellant's sexual harassment complaint against
Capt. Gutierrez was sustained by the facts disclosed in its investigation, and imposed a 75day suspension on him. [Exh. H.J Appellant was informed of this action on Dec. 19, 2011.
[Exh. C.] Appellant maintains that the misappropriation charge was brought to retaliate
against her for bringing this sexual harassment complaint.

B.

Decision to Terminate Appellant

A pre-disciplinary meeting on the misappropriation charge was initially scheduled for
Dec. 20, 201 l, but was re-scheduled after the Agency received reports that Appellant had
sent a Facebook message to Capt. Sauer on Dec. 15th , in which she discussed the Internal
Affairs investigation. The pre-disciplinary letter was amended to include this allegation, and
the meeting was rescheduled. [Exh. 9- l .]
On Feb. 22, 2012, Appellant's attorney Linda Lee attended the pre-disciplinary meeting
and presented a verbal statement on Appellant's behalf. Ms. Lee stated that Appellant
admitted her daughter had mistakenly used the DSF debit card, but said the board agreed
to allow her to donate items rather than repay in cash, based on her long service to the
Foundation. She added that the items given in replacement were worth more than the debit
charges. Ms. Lee represented that Ms. Tatum gave Appellant the $1,000 donation because
she was on leave and had been in the hospital. The $498 Xcel bill was a request for
emergency aid because her power had been off for four days, and was approved by the
board. She added that the other members of the board were inactive and unresponsive to
emails, and the practice was that a matter was considered approved if the majority of those
responding to the request voted yes. Ms. Lee conceded that the Facebook message to
Capt. Sauer was a violation of the Department Order and that Appellant knew of the rule,
but said she had not been read the rule at her Nov. IAB interview. [Exh. 6.]
Deputy Manager of Safety Ashley Kilroy made the decision to terminate based on the
disciplinary panel's evaluation of the nature of the proven offenses, and the effect of
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aggravating and mitigating factors under the Denver Sheriff Department Discipline
Handbook applicable to violations occurring on or after Jan. 1, 2011. [Exh. 18.]
The Discipline Handbook was developed over a two-year period by a Disciplinary
Advisory Group composed of sixteen groups and organizations, with the stated mission to
create a transparent and reasonably consistent framework for discipline within the
Department of Safety. [Exh. 18-ii.] The penalty table and discipline matrix organizes various
types of misconduct into categories A to F, from less serious to most serious, and assigns them
levels of discipline from one to eight. [Exh. 18, App. E-1.]

The panel sustained three specifications in this action. The first two were violations of
two department rules prohibiting communication of confidential information and matters
related to an investigation. The panel initially found that Appellant had committed the
conduct as stated in the pre-disciplinary letter. It then assigned the appropriate category to
the proven misconduct. It decided that the violations of Rules and Regulations (R.R.} 200.7.3,
communication of confidential information, and 300.11 .6, conduct prejudicial, both fell into
category F because the misconduct demonstrated willful and wanton disregard of
department guiding principles and a serious lack of integrity, and was an intentional violation
of the cited rules. The presumptive penalty3 for a category F violation is termination for a first
offense. [Exhs. 7-1; 18, App. E-7.]
The third specification was disobedience to Department Order 1530.1 e, which
prohibits deputies from discussing investigations in which they participate as a subject or
witness. The panel determined that that conduct fell into category C because it had "a
pronounced negative impact on the operations or professional image of the department, or
on relationships with other deputy sheriffs, employees, agencies or the public." A first violation
of a category C offense is assigned a penalty level of 3, carrying a presumptive two-day
suspension. [Exh. 18, App. E-1, E-4.] Because Appellant had been previously disciplined for
departure from the truth, a category F violation, the third specification was revised upward to
a level 4, or a three-day suspension. [Exh. 6-1 O.]
Next, the panel made findings on the existence of aggravating or mitigating
circumstances relevant to the penalty determination. It considered Appellant's rank of
Captain in aggravation because "the Department has higher expectations for supervisors
and command staff, [who] are responsible for holding others accountable and should
likewise be accountable." It also considered Appellant's prior suspension for improper
procedure and departure from the truth as an aggravating factor. There were no
circumstances deemed to mitigate the seriousness of the misconduct. [Exh. 7-1.]
The panel concluded that Appellant's mishandling of DSF finances was "substantially
contrary" to the standards of conduct reasonably expected of one whose sworn duty is to
uphold the law. It found that the behavior was a serious violation of ethics, and was taken in
willful and wanton disregard of departmental guiding principle of honesty, integrity and
accountability for actions taken in personal life and in an official capacity. [Exh. 7-2.]
The panel also determined that Appellant exercised poor judgment in intentionally
breaching the confidentiality of an internal investigation, a process important to the success
of public safety agencies receiving intense scrutiny from citizens and close oversight from
3 'The 'presumptive penalty' is tied to the discipline level but will increase if the deputy has prior
sustained violations of the same or higher conduct category within the specified timeframe." [Exh. 1820.]

10

public agencies and officials. The proven misconduct was that Appellant "informed another
deputy about the investigation and requested that he pass the information along to others",
thereby jeopardizing public confidence in a "full and untainted inquiry into the search for
truth''. Ms. Kilroy and the panel found that Appellant's Facebook message risked tainting the
inquiry process and the Agency's reputation for integrity, resulting in harm to the mission and
operations of the Sheriff's Department.
After reviewing the entire file, Appellant's history and the information provided by
Appellant, Ms. Kilroy and the panel concluded that Appellant's violations and underlying
untrustworthiness rendered her unable to perform the duties of deputy according to the
values required by the Department. [Kilroy, 7/23/12, 1:20 pm.] The presumptive penalty of
termination was therefore imposed. In her summary of the panel's findings in the addendum
to the decision, Ms. Kilroy concluded:

Based on the seriousness of the violations and based on all the facts in
this case, I find that the above violations constitute a willful and
wanton disregard of Department guiding principles; involve acts
which demonstrate a serious lack of the integrity, ethics or character
related to this deputy sheriff's fitness to hold her position; and involves
egregious misconduct substantially contrary to the standards of
conduct reasonably expected of one whose sworn duty is to uphold
the law.
[Exh. 7-1.J
Ms. Kilroy testified that deputy sheriffs hold a position of trust by virtue of their authority
to make arrests, seize property, and assume the care and control of inmates. , She noted
that they are given wide discretion in performing those duties affecting personal freedom
and property rights. As a result, the Agency requires deputies to possess and exercise high
standards of ethical conduct both on and off duty, including honesty, accountability, and
integrity. Appellant's misconduct was evaluated in light of the trust position she held within
the Department.
Ms. Kilroy considered the fact that Appellant admitted the underlying conduct:
accepting money from an employee assistance organization contrary to its rules, and
disclosing information from a confidential investigation. Appellant knew the board had not
voted properly on the funds she received from the DSF, and conceded that she was aware
of the rules governing investigations. Ms. Kilroy found that Appellant nonetheless attempted
to evade responsibility by relying on half-truths and excuses. For example, Appellant argued
in mitigation that it was her husband's name on the Xcel bill, and pointed out that the
investigator did not specifically read her a copy of D.O. 1530 at her interview. Ms. Kilroy
discounted those arguments based on Appellant's admission of the facts alleged and her
actual knowledge of the rules. Ms. Kilroy found that Appellant's instructions to destroy the
email and ··tell everyone you know" showed that she knew her communication was wrongful
but still intended to taint the investigative process for her own purposes. Ms. Kilroy took into
consideration Appellant's long employment history with good evaluations. However, she
determined that those factors did not outweigh the seriousness of the misconduct committed
by a high-ranking member of the Department's command staff.
Ms. Kilroy was also the decision-maker in the related disciplinary actions against Dep.
Tatum and Capt. Gutierrez. Dep. Tatum fully acknowledged and apologized for her part in
assisting Appellant to misappropriate funds donated to help deputies in need. Dep. Tatum
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herself paid back the money taken by Appellant, and was given a disciplinary suspension.
Ms. Kilroy considered that Appellant as a Captain bore heavy responsibility for the harm
caused to Dep. Tatum because of her requests for funds during her suspension. Likewise,
Capt. Gutierrez readily admitted the facts alleged by Appellant in her sexual harassment
complaint, and Ms. Kilroy imposed a lengthy suspension ... [Kilroy, 7/23/12, 1:25 pm; Exhs. C, H.]
IV. ANALYSIS

The Agency bears the burden to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that
Appellant engaged in the conduct stated in the disciplinary letter, and that these actions
violated the cited Career Service Rules. The Agency must also establish that dismissal was
within the range of discipline that can be imposed by a reasonable administrator based on
both the proven violations and Appellant's employment and disciplinary history. In re
Gustern, CSA 128-02, 20 (12/23/02); Turnerv. Rossmiller, 535 P.2d 751 (Colo. App. 1975); CSR§
16-20.

A.

Asserted Violations of Disciplinary Rules

1. Failure to observe departmental regulations, policies or rules under CSR. § 16-60 L

Appellant is first charged with failing to adhere to three departmental rules
governing the conduct of deputy sheriffs, to wit:
200.7.3 Communication of Confidential Information: Deputy Sheriffs ... shall not
communicate, to any person, information which may jeopardize an .. .
investigation.
300.11.6 Conduct Prejudicial: Deputy Sheriffs ... shall not engage in conduct
prejudicial to the good order and effectiveness of the Department or conduct that
brings disrepute on or compromises the integrity of the City or the Department or
conduct unbecoming which:
(a) May or may not specifically be set forth in Department rules and regulations or
the Operations Manual; or
(b) Causes harm greater than would reasonably be expected to result, regardless of
whether the misconduct is specifically set forth in Department rules and regulations
or the Operations Manual.
300.19.1 Disobedience of Rule: Deputy Sheriffs ... shall not violate any lawful
Department rule (including CSA rules), duty, procedure, policy, directive, instruction,
order (including Mayor's Executive Orders), or Operations Manual section.
Department Order 1530.1 e: Internal Investigations

1. Purpose: This order establishes the policy and procedures that will allow
designated personnel ... to perform the duties of internal affairs ...
2. Policy: It is the policy of the [DSDJ to investigate complaints or allegations of
misconduct or law violations. This includes discrimination, harassment or other
Ms. Kilroy found that Capt. Gutierrez asked Appellant, "what are you wearing" when they talked on
the phone. and that during one meeting in his office he motioned her to lift her shirt and asked her to
sit on his lap, adding "I have a big surprise for you." [Exh. H.]
4
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impropriety relating to employee performance of duties or acts while off duty.
Situations interfering with the performance of those duties or which present a threat
to the integrity of the Department are also included.
D. When a deputy sheriff or civilian becomes aware that he/she is the subject
or witness of an investigation, he/she shall not discuss their testimony or
participation relating to the investigation, except with his/her representative
(attorney, union rep, etc.) or a member of the Internal Affairs and Civil
Liabilities Bureau, until the case is closed.
[Exh. 6-3, 6-4, emphasis in original.]
The Agency argues that Appellant's misappropriation of DSF funds was conduct
unbecoming an officer and conduct prejudicial to the good order and effectiveness of the
Department. It bases that argument on its claim that deputies are required to demonstrate
high levels of ethical conduct in their personal lives and in their official capacity based on
their mission to uphold the law. The Agency stresses that Appellant as a member of the
command staff was held to a greater standard because of her responsibility to hold others
accountable. Appellant argues that the facts failed to justify a violation of the conduct
prejudicial standard.

The phrases "conduct prejudicial" and "conduct unbecoming" are frequently used to
prohibit actions not specifically identified in departmental regulations. 19 ALR 6th 21 7; Habe
v. South Euclid Civil Service Commission, 1993 WL 27682 (Ohio Ct.App. 1993). Such conduct is
often defined by its effect on public confidence in municipal services or on the morale or
efficiency of a police department. See shQ., Andras v. Wyalusing Borough, 796 A.2d 1047 (Pa.
2002).
Just as a public employee's property interests in their employment "are defined by
existing rules or understandings that stem from an independent source such as state law"
under Board of Regents v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 ( 1972), so too does an agency employer define
employment conditions based on the nature of its operational mission. The Supreme Court
has held that an agency's regulation setting forth a general standard of conduct for federal
public employees is not unconstitutionally vague. Drawing on the history of the Civil Service
Reform Act and principles of employment developed in the private sector, the Court quoted
with approval from the Federal Personnel Manual: "Causes for adverse action run the entire
gamut of offenses against the employer-employee relationship, including inadequate
performance of duties and improper conduct on or off the job." Arnett v. Kennedy, 416 U.S.
134, 160 ( 1974). An agency gives its employees sufficient notice of the type of conduct
justifying dismissal, consistent with principles of essential fairness, by prohibiting 'conduct
unbecoming' in its rules and regulations. Id. at 161.
The above rules relate to both the misappropriation and confidentiality charges
against Appellant, which charges merit separate discussion.
a) Misappropriation from Denver Sheriffs Foundation
The Agency proved that Appellant made private use of funds donated to a non-profit
employee assistance organization affiliated with the Denver Sheriff's Department, including
about $1,500 received during her suspension in violation of its organizational guidelines. It
claims that this conduct was prejudicial to the operation or reputation of the Department,
and was unbecoming of a member of the DSD command staff.
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At the time of her actions, Appellant served as the President of the Denver Sheriffs
Foundation, a tax-exempt non-profit she helped create in 2004. The organization financially
assisted many deputies in need because of illness and other serious circumstances, and
Appellant contributed to that cause by her financial contributions and volunteer efforts over
the previous eight years. However, Appellant made use of her position as President and her
friendship with two board members of lower rank to obtain over $2,000 for her own use, in
violation of the DSF bylaws and guidelines.

Appellant claims she did not obtain a majority vote on her request for funds because
the remaining board member had raped her in 2009. That is unpersuasive for a number of
reasons: it fails to explain why Appellant did not ensure that Ms. Houston or Dep. Tatum
contact that board member to obtain his vote. Both maintained regular contact with him,
even after Appellant had accused him of rape. [Exh. 26-8 to 26-16.J In addition, Appellant
had not cut off communication with the two board members she had charged with sexual
assault. [Exh. 1-196 to 1-198.] It also does not account for the fact that there was a fifth
board member, recruited by Appellant herself, who could have provided the needed vote
to create a majority. [Exh. 26.J
Finally, even a vote of the board would not render the grant proper, in the fact of
guidelines prohibiting assistance for disciplinary time off. As DSF co-founder and rong-time
board member, Appellant was aware of the bylaws and guidelines governing the
organization. She solicited donations by representing to potential donors that they would
provide
financial support to officers and their families who are involved in traumatic
events, such as death, serious illness, injury, accident or similar
circumstances that force these officers to be off work for an extended
period of time or are extremely costly. The Foundation's mission is to
provide resources to help ease the stress and anguish caused by any tragic
event. Your support of this cause is both greatly needed and appreciated.
[Exh. 1-195.]
By virtue of these representations and her status within both the Foundation and the
Department, Appellant created expectations that donated money would be used in
accordance with the published standards rather than for her personal use. Appellant was a
board member when the organization was granted tax-exempt status by the Internal
Revenue Service, and was therefore on notice of the limitations against self-dealing
mandated by the IRS and the articles of Incorporation. [Exh. 2-5; IRC § 4941 (d).] Colorado
law requires members of a nonprofit board to exercise the duties of a fiduciary when acting
on behalf of the corporation. CRS § 7-128-401 et. seq.
Nonetheless, Appellant obtained DSF funds for personal use by circumventing the
controls set forth in the bylaws and guidelines, and thereby abused her position of trust as a
member of the board. She took advantage of her friendship with two members of the
board, one retired and one of substantially lower rank, to obtain $1,498.85 without a vote of a
majority of the board. Appellant also accepted the benefit of a side agreement between
herself and her two friends on the board to have her repay a debt of almost $600 with preowned goods of undetermined value. Appellant attempted to justify her conduct by
placing responsibility for the improper donations on Ms. Houston and Dep. Tatum.
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As a result of Appellant's actions, the Foundation was roiled by an internal
investigation, during which most of the members of the board were interviewed and required
to justify board expenditures and their official actions. [Exh. 1.] The Foundation's attorney
resigned when Ms. Houston and Dep. Tatum refused to meet with him in the absence of
Appellant, the subject of the investigation. [Exh. M.] On May 23, 2011, Director and
Undersheriff Gary Wilson ordered the Foundation to cease using the words Denver and Sheriff
in its title. [Exh. M.] The DSF was thereafter expunged from the rolls of recognized employee
assistance organizations. [Exh 23-2.] At an emergency board meeting in June of 2011,
Appellant, Ms. Houston and Dep. Tatum voted to dissolve the corporation and liquidate its
assets. [Exh. M.] Dep. Tatum was later given a disciplinary suspension for her part in
permitting Appellant's misuse of DSF funds, and repaid the money improperly taken by
Appellant.
Based on the egregious nature of the actions in breach of Appellant's fiduciary
obligations as a board member and the resulting damage to the Agency and individual
employees, the Agency reasonably concluded that Appellant's misappropriation of funds
was conduct prejudicial to the reputation of the Department and conduct unbecoming a
high-ranking command officer in the Denver Sheriff's Department.
b) Communication of confidential investigative information

The above rules also prohibit communication of information that could jeopardize an
ongoing investigation and any discussion of testimony or participation in an investigation.
[RR§ 200.7.3; D.O. 1530.1 e.2.D.]
Appellant concedes that she violated this rule by transmitting an email to Capt. Sauer
on Dec. 15, 2011. [Exh. 5.] She argues in mitigation that this action was actually related
more to her claims of sexual harassment against Capt. Gutierrez and her claim of sexual
assault by two other board members.
Appellant's Dec. 15th Facebook message informed Capt. Sauer that she was the
subject of an internal investigation over a phone bill. She related information from the
investigation, including her testimony that the board agreed to pay for her phone during the
Gala, and that three board members now deny they agreed to it. [Exh. 14.] She revealed
that Capt. Gutierrez was the source of the allegation against her, and communicated
otherwise unknown information intended to raise doubts about his credibility. She questioned
the motivation of two witnesses against her by accusing them of criminal conduct. Appellant
further stated that Chief Deeds covered up her past report of sexual assault, and told her he
would lie if asked about it during the investigation. All of these matters directly related to the
investigation and the credibility of the witnesses against her.
'This is the kind of place we work in," she observed. The email was conspiratorial and
paranoid in tone: ·•please erase this immediately ... I am not wanting to put you in harms
way at all ... I just wanted some of my co-workers to know what really happened in case
they take me out." Appellant then urged Capt. Sauer to "tell everyone you know" about the
contents of her email. This is a direct appeal to spread her version of events throughout the
employee population, which could have influenced potential witnesses and endangered
the ability of investigators to determine the truth. Capt. Sauer stated he felt Appellant was
trying to put him in the middle, and use him to tell her story about the allegations against her,
about which he had already heard rumors. [Exh. 1-62.] It is clear from her request that Capt.
Sauer destroy the message that Appellant was keenly aware her conduct was impermissible.
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In this email, Appellant attacked the witnesses against her and the investigative
process as corrupt and incompetent. As a result of this communication, Appellant
jeopardized the integrity and confidentiality of the investigative process designed to
determine the facts. Appellant exposed facts available only within the investigation to a
person having no access or relation to that investigation. Cf. In re Catalina, CSA 35-08, 8
(8/22/08.) The Agency reasonably concluded that Appellant's conduct was prejudicial to
the operation of the Department, and was conduct unbecoming a Captain in the Denver
Sheriffs Department, in violation of RR§ 200.7.3 and D.O. 1530.1 e.

2. Conduct violating Rules or other applicable legal authority under §16-60 Y
The Agency proved violations of more specific rules, and therefore a determination
under this general rule is unnecessary to resolution of the appeal. In re Abbey, CSA 99-09,
11 (8/9/10}.
3. Conduct prejudicial to good order of agency under CSR 16-60 Z

"Conduct prejudicial to the good order and effectiveness of the department or
agency, or conduct that brings disrepute on or compromises the integrity of the City" violates
§ 16-60 Z. In re Koehler, CSA 113-09, 17 (4/29/10.) To sustain this violation, the Agency must
prove that Appellant's conduct hindered an Agency mission or negatively affected the
structure or means by which it achieves its mission. In re Valdez, CSA 90-09, 7 (3/1/2010).
The Sheriffs Department's similarly-phrased rule also includes a provision barring
"conduct unbecoming" a deputy sheriff or employee. RR § 300.11.6. I have already found
under CSR § 16-60 L that Appellant's misappropriation of money from the Foundation was
conduct prejudicial to the Department's reputation, and that her communication of
information from her Internal Affairs investigation constituted conduct prejudicial to the
operation of the Agency's investigative function. The Agency also established that Appellant
negatively affected the investigative process, an important means by which it achieves its
law enforcement mission. For these reasons, the Agency proved that Appellant violated
CSR § 16-60 Z.

B.

Appropriateness of Termination as Penalty

The level of discipline imposed by an agency must not be disturbed unless clearly
excessive or not supported by substantial evidence. In re Owens, CSA 69-08, 8 (2/6/09). In
evaluating the proper degree of discipline under the Career Service Rules, an agency
must consider the severity of the offense, an employee's past disciplinary record, and the
penalty most likely to achieve compliance with the rules. CSR§ 16-20; In re Norman-Cu ry,
CSA 28-07, 23 (2/27 /09). The reasonableness of discipline is determined by the facts of
each case. See In re Paz, CSA 07-09A, 2 (CSB 1/21/10).
The Agency Discipline Handbook was the product of a community-wide
deliberative process aimed at creating a predictable and objective framework for the
imposition of consistent discipline for defined misconduct based on the guiding principles
of the Department of Safety. Using the framework set forth in the handbook, Ms. Kilroy and
the panel rated Appellant's actions as a presumptive dismissal based on evidence that
they were taken in willful and wanton disregard of the Agency's guiding principles of
honesty, integrity and accountability, and demonstrated a serious lack of the integrity
expected of a member of the law enforcement command staff.
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Ms. Kilroy further considered the effect of Appellant's misappropriations and
disclosures on the operations and morale of the Agency as a whole. She found that
Appellant's actions caused serious harm to a subordinate employee, who was disciplined as
a result of Appellant's improper requests for donations, and who herself paid back the money
taken by Appellant. Ms. Kilroy found that Appellant's Facebook message was an intentional
and direct threat to the integrity of the Agency's investigative process. Appellant's high rank
within the Department further aggravated the seriousness of her actions. Ms. Kilroy
determined that these actions, and her evasion of responsibility for them, destroyed her trust
in Appellant's ethical judgment and integrity. She concluded that Appellant was unfit to
perform her sworn duty to uphold the law and to exercise the high level of discretion
necessary of a Captain within the Department.
Appellant argued that her prior employment history and outstanding performance
ratings should weigh against termination. The Agency considered Appellant's past history,
but it appropriately gave greater significance to the nature of the misconduct given its law
enforcement mission. It fairly determined that the misappropriation from an affiliated charity
placed in doubt Appellant's honesty, and that her effort to compromise the investigation by
disclosing confidential information reasonably led the Agency to distrust her fitness as a law
enforcement officer. The Agency also weighed in aggravation the existence of recent and
serious previous discipline for a departure from the truth, another indication of Appellant's
lack of integrity and ethics. Based on the nature of the proven violations and the totality of
evidence on the penalty issue, I do not find that termination was clearly excessive or
unsupported by substantial evidence.
C.

Retaliation Claims

"Retaliation against employees for reporting unlawful harassment or discrimination or
assisting the City in the investigation of any complaint is against the law and will not be
permitted." CSR § 15-106. Appellant bears the burden to prove that the Agency retaliated
against her for engaging in protected activity. In re Gallo, CSA 63-09, 3 (CSB 3/17 /11 }.
Appellant argues that the Agency retaliated against her for two actions: 1) her
complaints about sexual comments by jail inmates, and 2} her Oct. 2010 complaint against
Capt. Silver Gutierrez for sexual harassment.
As to the first, Appellant testified that the inmate harassment started in Dec. 2008 after
prisoners were allowed to watch a news broadcast, which showed in one segment a
videotape of sexual behavior between Appellant's husband and a female officer. [Exh. 20.]
Inmates who saw it greeted her as "that sex Captain" because she bore the same last name
as the subject of the videotape. Appellant requested a transfer from the County Jail where
these incidents occurred, and the request was granted in June 2009. [Exh. 24.] Appellant
was involuntarily reassigned back to the County Jail on Nov. 29, 2009. A few days later,
Appellant injured her ankle at work, and was placed on light duty at the Receiving Unit under
Capt. Gutierrez, where she remained until Sept. 2010. [Exh. 20-12.] During that assignment,
one inmate exposed himself to her. After Appellant complained, the inmate was punished
under the rules governing inmate misconduct. [Appellant, 7/23/ 12, 8:55 am; Exhs. 20-2, 20-20;
K.]
On Jul. 27, 2010, Appellant filed a charge of discrimination with the Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission (EEOC) alleging unfair treatment of her worker's compensation
claim in retaliation for her complaints about inmate sexual harassment. [Exh. 19.]
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The second protected activity relates to Appellant's harassment charge against Capt.
Gutierrez. Three months after the EEOC complaint, Appellant filed a discrimination charge
with the Colorado Civil Rights Division (CCRD}, which asserted among other things that she
had been sexually harassed by a co-worker from Dec. 2009 to Aug. 2010, later identified as
Capt. Gutierrez. [Exhs. 20, 21.J The Agency opened an Internal Affairs investigation into the
complaint, and Capt. Gutierrez was interviewed on Jan. 13, 2011. [Coyle, 7/20/12, 1:02 pm.;
Exh. 21.] During that interview, he first asserted his claim that Appellant had
misappropriated funds from the DSF. When asked why he waited until then to reveal
information he had learned in Nov. 2010, he stated he "was stunned with what was going on."
[Exh. 1-25.] Appellant's sexual harassment charge was ultimately sustained, and Capt.
Gutierrez was suspended for 75 days. [Exhs. C, H.]
Internal Affairs did not open the investigation into the misappropriation charge
against Appellant until May 24, 2011 . That investigation uncovered additional instances of
financial irregularities by Appellant based on interviews with ten witnesses, and evidence
gleaned from corporate, banking, and other relevant records. [Exh. l .J Witnesses confirmed
that Appellant received donated funds contrary to the board's own rules designed to
prevent self-dealing. Appellant admitted that she or her family received the benefit of
$2,094.88 in funds raised for charity, as alleged in the disciplinary letter. After a full hearing on
the merits, the evidence supported the latter finding, as well as the additional charges
uncovered during the investigation.

A retaliation claim requires proof that an employee engaged in a protected activity,
such as reporting discrimination, and as a result the agency imposed an adverse
employment action on the employee. In re Garcia, CSA 175-04, 5 (7 /12/05). The Agency
concedes that the discrimination complaint is a protected activity, and that termination is an
adverse action. [Agency's Closing, 13.] At issue is whether the termination was motivated by
Appellant's claim of discrimination.
An inference of retaliatory motivation is raised by proof that the protected activity was
closely followed by the adverse action. Burrus v. United Telephone Co. of Kansas, Inc., 683
F.2d 339, 343 (10th Cir. 1982}. However, other circumstances may also establish an otherwise
hidden motive. A pattern of unfavorable conduct beginning soon after the discrimination
charges can also be used to prove a continuing intent to retaliate, despite the lack of
temporal proximity between the protected activity and the adverse action. Jackson v. RKO
Bottlers, 743 F.2d 370, 377 n.4 (6 th Cir. 1984). In rebuttal of the prima facie case, an employer
may offer evidence that legitimate business reasons justified the adverse action. Plaintiff
must then be allowed to present evidence that the stated reason was a mere pretext for
retaliation. Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine, 450 US 248, 252 ( 1981 ).
Here, Appellant's first charge of discrimination in July 2010 alleged that the Agency
retaliated for her complaints of inmate sexual misconduct by unfavorable treatment of her
workers· compensation claim. Appellant now claims that her Dec. 2008 claim of inmate
abuse was part of the Agency's reasons for a string of adverse events, including a delayed
transfer in 2009 and a lost promotion in 2010. The Agency took prompt corrective action
against an inmate in the most serious instance of abuse, and eventually granted Appellant's
transfer request. The protected activity in 2008 and Appellant's termination in 2012 are too
far removed in time to lead to an inference of retaliation. Appellant presented no other
evidence tying her compensation claim, transfer or denial of a promotion to her complaints
about inmates' sexual misconduct towards her.
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Appellant's second discrimination complaint in Oct. 2010 alleged sexual harassment
by inmates and Capt. Gutierrez. Seventeen months later, the Agency terminated Appellant.
Given the length of elapsed time between the discrimination complaint and the termination,
Appellant is required to produce convincing evidence that the termination was motivated
by the discrimination complaint.
The Agency immediately opened an Internal Affairs investigation into the matter, and
eventually imposed a lengthy suspension on Capt. Gutierrez based on its finding that
Appellant's accusation was true. I find that its prompt action to investigate it and enforce its
work rules against discrimination tends to show that it was not motivated by a desire to
retaliate against Appellant, who held the same rank as the man she accused. Appellant
presented no evidence that similarly situated employees who had not taken protected
action were treated more favorably. Appellant did not show that the decision-maker bore
her any ill will based on her allegation against Capt. Gutierrez: in fact, Ms. Kilroy was the
decision-maker in both matters, and imposed serious disciplinary action against both
employees, in proportion to their wrongdoing. There is no evidence that the Agency favored
Capt. Gutierrez over Appellant in any respect. Most importantly, Appellant admitted the
facts raised by Capt. Gutierrez in his misappropriation charge, as well as the claims added
during the investigation. Neither Capt. Gutierrez nor Ms. Kilroy played any part in the
additional claims. Appellant presented no evidence that her termination was motivated by
the Agency's effort to punish her for the second discrimination charge.

D.

Whistleblower Claims

The Whistleblower Protection Ordinance prohibits adverse employment action
motivated by an employee's report of official misconduct. Official misconduct is an act or
omission ''that is committed, intended, or planned by any officer or employee" that is a
violation of law, applicable rule, regulation or executive order, ethics rules and standards,
waste of city funds, or abuse of official authority. D.R.M.C. § 2-107(d). Appellant bears the
burden to establish her claim under the whistleblower ordinance. In re Gallo, CSA 63-09, 3
(CSB 3/17/11 ); Taylor v. Regents of University of Colorado, 179 P.3d 246 (Colo.App. 2007).
A whistleblower claim is shown by evidence that 1) an employee disclosed official
misconduct to an appropriate reporting authority, 2) the agency imposed or threatened to
impose an adverse action, and 3) the disclosure was a substantial or motivating factor for the
adverse action. In re Hamilton, CSA 100-09, 27 - 28 (9/17 /10), citing In re Harrison, CSA 55-07,
59 (6/17/10}.
Appellant claims her termination was imposed in retaliation for her Nov. 25, 2011
disclosure that Chief Deeds failed to report a crime by two deputy sheriffs in 2009. [Exh. 1429.] Again, more background is necessary for a full resolution of this issue.
During Appellant's Internal Affairs interview on the misappropriation charge, the
investigator asked why Appellant had not included the other board members when she
purchased the Foundation's laptop the previous year. Appellant's attorney explained that
two of the board members had taken advantage of Appellant when she was very drunk,
and that Appellant may not have directly contacted those board members thereafter
because of that incident. 5 "She did cry out to three people. One was Pat [Houston], a friend
5

Dep. Tatum had told the same investigator four days earlier that Appellant had been raped by two of
the board members on Nov. 21, 2011. [Exh. 1-33.] Investigator Connie Coyle immediately turned the
matter over to the police. [Exh. 14-31 .]
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of hers; her counselor; and the very next day she called her boss who is the chief of the
Department, Chief Deeds. We do have a recording of a conversation between those two
regarding the fact that he knew this two years ago and he tried to help her the best he
could." [Exh. 14-29.]
Appellant later produced a recording of the phone call between herself and Chief
Deeds, which was taped by Appellant earlier that month. During that conversation,
Appellant attempted to persuade Chief Deeds to confirm her earlier report to him of the
October 2009 incident. Chief Deeds countered that Ms. Houston and Appellant's counselor
could also confirm the incident. "If it becomes known that I was told about this allegation
that I, one, would go on suspension, and then I don't know where it would go from there,
there's no doubt in my mind". Appellant responded that he could "provide me credibility
that they don't provide me." Chief Deeds stated, "At this point, it would destroy me, and I
believe that 100%." Appellant responded, "Seriously, by not reporting something that I said,
'please don't report'?" Chief Deeds answered, "[Something] of that magnitude? ... if it was
anybody but you I would've reported it." Appellant recalled that he had given her good
advice at the time: that "it was smart of me to keep it quiet ... that would be the best thing
that I could do [because] I was intoxicated, it would be very difficult to prove, it would be
horrible to go through, and I just wanted it to be done with." Chief Deeds did not correct her
recollection. [Exh. A.J
Immediately after this interview, Chief Deeds was placed in investigative leave.
During the subsequent investigation into his conduct, Chief Deeds informed the Agency that
Appellant had called him right after the October 2009 incident and told him the sex was
consensual. Ms. Kilroy reviewed the taped phone conversation, and noted that the tape
seemed to indicate otherwise. Chief Deeds explained that he did not confront Appellant
during that conversation because he was afraid of her and ''played along so she wouldn't do
something." She determined that Chief Deeds was not being entirely accurate, and
informed him there would be a disciplinary process based on his failure to report Appellant's
account of the sexual encounter. Chief Deeds took full responsibility for his conduct, and
thereafter resigned from his position. [Kilroy, 7/23/12, 4:52 pm.]
I find that the failure of a high-level Sheriff's Department official to report a
subordinate's account of a crime is a matter of public concern. The Career Service Rules
charge management with responsibility to investigate allegations of workplace violence.
CSR § 15-112. In addition, law enforcement officers neglect their duty to enforce the law
when they fail to report a crime victim's statement. See Harris v. City of Colorado Springs, 867
P.2d 217, 219 (Colo.App. 1993) ("Colorado law supports the proposition that off-duty police
officers have an official duty to take police action when necessary.") Here, Appellant made
a good faith allegation to the IAB that Chief Deeds engaged in official misconduct, and thus
Appellant established the first element of her whistleblower claim. Three months after
Appellant's disclosure, she was terminated by the Agency, and therefore established she
suffered an adverse action following her protected activity.
Finally, Appellant must prove that her disclosure was a substantial or motivating factor
for the termination. In re Hamilton, CSA 100-09, 27 - 28 (9 / 17/ l 0), citing In re Harrison, CSA 5507, 59 (6/ 17 / l 0). Here, Appellant meets a formidable obstacle. The investigation against her
began ten months before she made her disclosure of official misconduct in November, 2011 .
It started ten months earlier with the allegation of misappropriation made by Capt. Gutierrez.
That led to a Denver Police investigation and proceedings before a grand jury on a charge
of felony misappropriation. After those were concluded in October, 201 l with no criminal
charges against Appellant, Internal Affairs proceeded with its investigation. By the time
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Appellant disclosed to the Agency the grounds for her claim of official misconduct on Nov.
25, 2011, financial and corporate records produced under a search warrant had already
established Appellant's receipt of the funds, and the substantive interviews of all witnesses
had been completed. [Exhs. 1-9 to 1-11: 4.) Appellant admitted the Facebook incident that
occurred after her disclosure, and therefore the evidence does not support a finding that the
Agency acted in retaliation by including it in the discipline.
There is no evidence that Appellant's disclosure at the tail end of this investigation
caused it to take a different turn. Appellant admitted she obtained the funds at issue,
arguing only that it was approved by at least two members of the Foundation's board. Ms.
Kilroy was the decision-maker in both cases. She credited Appellant's account that Chief
Deeds acted improperly by failing to report the October 2009 incident, and was prepared to
impose serious discipline if Chief Deeds had not agreed to retire. Appellant presented no
evidence tending to show that her termination was motivated by the Agency's desire to
penalize her for her disclosure against Chief Deeds. Appellant therefore failed to prove her
whist!eblower claim.

Order
Based on the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, it is ordered as follows:
1) The Agency dismissal dated March 16, 2012 is AFFIRMED;
2) Appellant's retaliation claims are DISMISSED; and
3) Appellant's whistleblower claim is DIS~!~SED.
DONE September 21, 2012.
alerie McNaughtori\
Career Service Heb.dog Officer
NOTICE OF RIGHT TO FILE PETITION FOR REVIEW
You may petition the Career Service Board for review of this decision, in accordance
with the requirements of CSR § 19-60 et seq., within fifteen calendar days after the date of
mailing of the Hearing Officer's decision, as stated in the decision's certificate of delivery. The
Career Service Rules are available as a link at www.denverqov.org/csa.
All petitions for review must be filed with the following:

Career Service Board
c/o CSA Personnel Director's Office
201 W. Colfax Avenue, Dept. 412, 4th Floor
Denver, CO 80202
FAX: 720-913-5720
EMAIL:
eals@denver
Career Service Hearing Office
201 W. Colfax, 1st Floor
Denver, CO 80202
FAX: 720-913-5995
EMAIL: CSAHearings@denvergov.org.
And opposing parties or their representatives, if any.
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